Results from the petition conference of 3/1/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT v. VIGILANT S277893 Question of CA state law Granted
INSURANCE COMPANY (Certification request)
CARTER, PEOPLE v. S278262 C094949 Petition for Review Granted; issues limited
HERBERT, PEOPLE v. S277900 D078399 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
IN RE D.D. S278070 B319941 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
ORTEZ, PEOPLE v. S278072 B311885 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
VELEZ, PEOPLE v. S277985 F081839 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied & depublished
HARTER v. RANCHO RIOS HOMEOWNERS ASSOC. S277954 D081168 Petition for Review Denied

Guerrero, C.J., was recused and did not participate.

ACCUSATION OF BRACKETT S278074 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF HENDERSON S277860 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF HENDERSON S277873 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF JOHNSON S278077 Accusation against an attorney Denied
AGUAYO, PEOPLE v. S278260 D073304 Petition for Review Denied
AGUILAR (ALEXIS) ON H.C. S276833 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
ALBOR (J. EFRAIN GONZALEZ) ON H.C. S277636 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
ALLEN (COLUMBUS) ON H.C. S277307 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
ALVARADO, PEOPLE v. S278312 B317626 Petition for Review Denied
ALVAREZ (STEVEN ANTHONY) ON H.C. S275351 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

ANDERSON v. CA 3 (STATE OF CALIFORNIA) S278304 Mandate/Prohibition petition Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Title
BARRAJAS (LOUIE) ON H.C.

BISHOP, PEOPLE v.
BLACKMON (TED) ON H.C.

BLAYLOCK (KENNETH LEE) ON H.C.

BROWN (JONAS) ON H.C.
BROWNLEE (TERRENCE) ON H.C.
BROWNLEE (TERRENCE) ON H.C.
BYNUM, PEOPLE v.

CANNON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
CASTRO, PEOPLE v.

CHAVEZ (JOSE JESUS) ON H.C.
CLARK (PERRY T.) ON H.C.

CONAGRA FOODS v. W.C.A.B. (CALIFORNIA
INSURANCE GUARANTEE ASSOCIATION)
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Case #
$277309

5278340
S277336
S276891
S277616
S277753
S278472
S278305
S278318
S278315
S277726
S277310
S277802

COVER RIGHT ROOFING v. STATE COMPENSATION S277846

INSURANCE FUND

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE v. COMMISSION ON STATE S277832

MANDATES (COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)

DIAZ, PEOPLE v.
EASLEY (KENNETH J.) ON H.C.
FARFAN (EDGAR A.) ON H.C.

FERRERA v. TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL

FREEMAN, MARRIAGE OF

FRIENDS OF SOUTH LIVERMORE v. CITY OF

LIVERMORE (LWCI)
GARCIA (EDWIN) ON H.C.

S278270
S277329
S277027
S277923
5278128
S277963

S276148

CA#

A156558

B317074
C097715
H047414

B321910

G060210

C092139

D079583

B306273
B311411
Al162471

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Publication request

Habeas Corpus petition

3/1/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
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Title
GEORGE v. CA 4/1 (PEOPLE)

GODOY, PEOPLE v.

HAUKE, PEOPLE v.

HOMRAN, PEOPLE v.

INRE A.L.

JOHNSON (THOMAS) ON H.C.

JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

JONES, PEOPLE v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK v. S.C. (ELDER)
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.

MCCARTHY (JAMES TIMOTHY) ON H.C.
MCCOY, PEOPLE v.

MEDEROS v. S.C. (TESLA)

MITCHELL (ANTONIO DWAYNE) ON H.C.
MOON, PEOPLE v.

NASSIF v. MISSION POOLS OF ESCONDIDO (VARGAS)
NUNEZ, PEOPLE v.

OLIVER D. ON H.C.

ORTEGA, PEOPLE v.

PARK (JINWOO) ON H.C.

PATTON v. WALTER

PERAZA V. S.C. (DON ROBERTO JEWELERS)
PHEA V. S.C. (PEOPLE)

POWELL (MICHAEL ANTHONY) ON H.C.
QUINTERO, PEOPLE v.

Case #
$277835

5278321
S278346
S278167
S278205
S277734
S277863
5278198
S277905
5278328
S276826
S278210
S277851
S273323
S278544
5278191
S278246
S277567
S278199
S278331
S278096
S278342
S278236
S277334
S278334

CA#

G060340
B313790
Al161516
B316475

B314638
B311533
A164519
D079544

A157103

B324049

G060433

G061072

E077231

B293694

B325582

C097713

B312868
3

Action Type
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Application to transfer
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

3/1/23
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Title Case #
RHODES v. S.C. (ASSAF) S277922
RIVERA, PEOPLE v. S278256
ROBERTO, PEOPLE v. S278253
RUIZ, PEOPLE v. S278273
SAFA, PEOPLE v. S278329
SAN BERNARDINO, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (FREEDOM S277827
FOUNDATION)

SANTANA, PEOPLE v. S278227
SHERMAN, PEOPLE v. S278310
SOWELL (NATHANIEL) ON H.C. S277640
STEWART, PEOPLE v. S278271

STOLL v. S.C. (AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES) S278323

STOP TOXIC HOUSING IN PASADENA v. DEPARTMENT S277892
OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL (SPACE BANK)

SWANSON v. FRANCHISE TAX BOARD
TAYLOR (MICHAEL LAWRENCE) ON H.C.

S278087
S277609

THE LAW FIRM OF KALLIS & ASSOCIATES v. PADGETT S277897

THOMAS, PEOPLE v. S278213
TINSLEY, PEOPLE v. S278336
VALDEZ v. COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION S277899
W.R., PEOPLE v. S278267
WARD, PEOPLE v. 5278215
WEIR, PEOPLE v. 5278211
WHERRY, PEOPLE v. S278249
WILDMAN, PEOPLE v. S278085

CA#
D081217

B309474
G060357
G060736
A164975
E080122

D080845
Al162766

C096277
B325480
B308608

D079315

H046063
F083089
C089528
B315309
B315111
F082046
B311555
B299585
D078745

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Publication request

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

3/1/23
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Title
WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.

WONDERWORKS PTE. v. HEWLETT-PACKARD CO.
WOODS (ROBERT L.) ON H.C.

YAO v. DIABLO VALLEY ONCOLOGY

ZHANG v. S.C.

ZIMMERMAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5278176

5278347
5276861
S278040
S277917
S278095

CA#
C094467

A165810

A166320
B311867
G062084

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

3/1/23



