Results from the petition conference of 3/1/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	Result
ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT v. VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY	S277893		Question of CA state law (Certification request)	Granted
CARTER, PEOPLE v.	S278262	C094949	Petition for Review	Granted; issues limited
HERBERT, PEOPLE v.	S277900	D078399	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
IN RE D.D.	S278070	B319941	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
ORTEZ, PEOPLE v.	S278072	B311885	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
VELEZ, PEOPLE v.	S277985	F081839	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied & depublished
HARTER v. RANCHO RIOS HOMEOWNERS ASSOC.	S277954	D081168	Petition for Review Guerrero, C.J., was recused and did	Denied not participate.
ACCUSATION OF BRACKETT	S278074		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF HENDERSON	S277860		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF HENDERSON	S277873		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF JOHNSON	S278077		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
AGUAYO, PEOPLE v.	S278260	D073304	Petition for Review	Denied
AGUILAR (ALEXIS) ON H.C.	S276833		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ALBOR (J. EFRAIN GONZALEZ) ON H.C.	S277636		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ALLEN (COLUMBUS) ON H.C.	S277307		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ALVARADO, PEOPLE v.	S278312	B317626	Petition for Review	Denied
ALVAREZ (STEVEN ANTHONY) ON H.C.	S275351		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ANDERSON v. CA 3 (STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	S278304		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied

Title BARRAJAS (LOUIE) ON H.C.	Case # S277309	CA#	Action Type Habeas Corpus petition	Result Denied
BISHOP, PEOPLE v.	S278340	A156558	Petition for Review	Denied
BLACKMON (TED) ON H.C.	S277336		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BLAYLOCK (KENNETH LEE) ON H.C.	S276891		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BROWN (JONAS) ON H.C.	S277616		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BROWNLEE (TERRENCE) ON H.C.	S277753		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BROWNLEE (TERRENCE) ON H.C.	S278472		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BYNUM, PEOPLE v.	S278305	B317074	Petition for Review	Denied
CANNON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S278318	C097715	Petition for Review	Denied
CASTRO, PEOPLE v.	S278315	H047414	Petition for Review	Denied
CHAVEZ (JOSE JESUS) ON H.C.	S277726		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CLARK (PERRY T.) ON H.C.	S277310		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CONAGRA FOODS v. W.C.A.B. (CALIFORNIA INSURANCE GUARANTEE ASSOCIATION)	S277802	B321910	Petition for Review	Denied
COVER RIGHT ROOFING v. STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND	S277846	G060210	Petition for Review	Denied
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE v. COMMISSION ON STATI MANDATES (COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)	E S277832	C092139	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
DIAZ, PEOPLE v.	S278270	D079583	Petition for Review	Denied
EASLEY (KENNETH J.) ON H.C.	S277329		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
FARFAN (EDGAR A.) ON H.C.	S277027		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
FERRERA v. TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL	S277923	B306273	Petition for Review	Denied
FREEMAN, MARRIAGE OF	S278128	B311411	Petition for Review	Denied
FRIENDS OF SOUTH LIVERMORE v. CITY OF LIVERMORE (LWCI)	S277963	A162471	Publication request	Denied
GARCIA (EDWIN) ON H.C.	S276148		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title GEORGE v. CA 4/1 (PEOPLE)	Case # S277835	CA#	Action Type Mandate/Prohibition petition	Result Denied
GODOY, PEOPLE v.	S278321	G060340	Petition for Review	Denied
HAUKE, PEOPLE v.	S278346	B313790	Petition for Review	Denied
HOMRAN, PEOPLE v.	S278167	A161516	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE A.L.	S278205	B316475	Petition for Review	Denied
JOHNSON (THOMAS) ON H.C.	S277734		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.	S277863	B314638	Petition for Review	Denied
JONES, PEOPLE v.	S278198	B311533	Petition for Review	Denied
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK v. S.C. (ELDER)	S277905	A164519	Petition for Review	Denied
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.	S278328	D079544	Petition for Review	Denied
MCCARTHY (JAMES TIMOTHY) ON H.C.	S276826		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MCCOY, PEOPLE v.	S278210	A157103	Petition for Review	Denied
MEDEROS v. S.C. (TESLA)	S277851	B324049	Petition for Review	Denied
MITCHELL (ANTONIO DWAYNE) ON H.C.	S273323		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MOON, PEOPLE v.	S278544		Application to transfer	Denied
NASSIF v. MISSION POOLS OF ESCONDIDO (VARGAS)	S278191	G060433	Petition for Review	Denied
NUNEZ, PEOPLE v.	S278246	G061072	Petition for Review	Denied
OLIVER D. ON H.C.	S277567		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ORTEGA, PEOPLE v.	S278199	E077231	Petition for Review	Denied
PARK (JINWOO) ON H.C.	S278331		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
PATTON v. WALTER	S278096	B293694	Petition for Review	Denied
PERAZA v. S.C. (DON ROBERTO JEWELERS)	S278342	B325582	Petition for Review	Denied
PHEA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S278236	C097713	Petition for Review	Denied
POWELL (MICHAEL ANTHONY) ON H.C.	S277334		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
QUINTERO, PEOPLE v.	S278334	B312868	Petition for Review	Denied

Title RHODES v. S.C. (ASSAF)	Case # S277922	CA# D081217	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
RIVERA, PEOPLE v.	S278256	B309474	Petition for Review	Denied
ROBERTO, PEOPLE v.	S278253	G060357	Petition for Review	Denied
RUIZ, PEOPLE v.	S278273	G060736	Petition for Review	Denied
SAFA, PEOPLE v.	S278329	A164975	Petition for Review	Denied
SAN BERNARDINO, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (FREEDOM FOUNDATION)	S277827	E080122	Petition for Review	Denied
SANTANA, PEOPLE v.	S278227	D080845	Petition for Review	Denied
SHERMAN, PEOPLE v.	S278310	A162766	Petition for Review	Denied
SOWELL (NATHANIEL) ON H.C.	S277640		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
STEWART, PEOPLE v.	S278271	C096277	Petition for Review	Denied
STOLL v. S.C. (AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES)	S278323	B325480	Petition for Review	Denied
STOP TOXIC HOUSING IN PASADENA v. DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL (SPACE BANK)	S277892	B308608	Publication request	Denied
SWANSON v. FRANCHISE TAX BOARD	S278087	D079315	Petition for Review	Denied
TAYLOR (MICHAEL LAWRENCE) ON H.C.	S277609		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
THE LAW FIRM OF KALLIS & ASSOCIATES v. PADGETT	Γ S277897	H046063	Petition for Review	Denied
THOMAS, PEOPLE v.	S278213	F083089	Petition for Review	Denied
TINSLEY, PEOPLE v.	S278336	C089528	Petition for Review	Denied
VALDEZ v. COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION	S277899	B315309	Petition for Review	Denied
W.R., PEOPLE v.	S278267	B315111	Petition for Review	Denied
WARD, PEOPLE v.	S278215	F082046	Petition for Review	Denied
WEIR, PEOPLE v.	S278211	B311555	Petition for Review	Denied
WHERRY, PEOPLE v.	S278249	B299585	Petition for Review	Denied
WILDMAN, PEOPLE v.	S278085	D078745	Petition for Review	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.	S278176	C094467	Petition for Review	Denied
WONDERWORKS PTE. v. HEWLETT-PACKARD CO.	S278347	A165810	Petition for Review	Denied
WOODS (ROBERT L.) ON H.C.	S276861		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
YAO v. DIABLO VALLEY ONCOLOGY	S278040	A166320	Petition for Review	Denied
ZHANG v. S.C.	S277917	B311867	Petition for Review	Denied
ZIMMERMAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S278095	G062084	Petition for Review	Denied